preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded at the date of the acquisition may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are
subject to change pending further review of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not intend to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. Similarly, since the businesses that
Halliburton and Baker Hughes have proposed to divest have not been operated as independent businesses or segments, the amounts presented below with
respect to the proposed divestitures have been prepared based on certain assumptions and estimates of cost allocations. The actual amount of revenues and
costs allocated to these businesses may differ from the estimated amounts and therefore the actual amounts and results may be materially different from those
presented below.

S-23

Table of Contents

HALLIBURTON COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2015
(In millions)

   Historical

   Halliburton
Baker

Hughes
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents   $ 2,249   $ 2,043   $ (10)   (a)  $ 4,282
Receivables, net   5,791   3,518   (23)   (b)   9,286
Inventories, net   2,692   3,262   5,954
Assets held for sale   2,082   —   2,082
Other current assets   2,105   763   2,868

Total current assets   14,919   9,586   (33)   24,472

Property, plant, and equipment, net   11,018   8,026   803   (c)   19,847
Goodwill   2,124   6,075   6,318   (d)   14,517
Other assets   2,187   1,729   4,762   (e)   8,678

Total assets   $ 30,248   $25,416   $ 11,850   $ 67,514

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 2,193   $ 1,480   $ (23)   (b)  $ 3,650
Accrued employee compensation and benefits   871   795   94   (f)   1,760
Current maturities of long-term debt   648   156   (27)   (k)   777
Loss contingency for Macondo well incident   400   —   400
Other current liabilities   1,591   487   27   (k)   2,105

Total current liabilities   5,703   2,918   71   8,692

Long-term debt   7,243   3,896   8,851   (g)   19,866
   (124)   (k)

Loss contingency for Macondo well incident   72   —   72
Employee compensation and benefits   576   624   1,200
Other liabilities   1,174   473   1,806   (h)   3,577

   124   (k)

Total liabilities   $ 14,768   $ 7,911   $ 10,728   $ 33,407

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   $ 2,677   $ 436   $ 794   (i)  $ 3,907
Paid-in capital in excess of par value   243   7,192   10,223   (i)   17,658
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (451)   (925)   925   (i)   (451)
Retained earnings   20,706   10,720   (10,829)   (i)   20,597
Treasury stock   (7,727)   (9)   9   (i)   (7,727)

Company shareholders’ equity   15,448   17,414   1,122   33,984
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiaries   32   91   123

Total shareholders’ equity   15,480   17,505   1,122   34,107

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 30,248   $25,416   $ 11,850   $ 67,514

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-24

Table of Contents

HALLIBURTON COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(In millions of dollars and shares except per share data)

   Historical

   Halliburton
Baker

Hughes
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Services   $ 13,830   $ 8,026   $ (65)   (j)  $ 21,791
Product sales   4,721   4,322   9,043

Total revenue   18,551   12,348   (65)   30,834

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of services   12,706   7,637   175   (j)   21,113

   595   (k)
Cost of sales   3,851   3,723   438   (k)   8,012
Impairment and other charges   1,895   747   2,642
Baker Hughes acquisition-related costs   203   —   (203)   (l)   —
General and administrative   147   896   (134)   (l)   240

   (669)   (k)
Research and engineering   —   377   (377)   (k)   —
Litigation settlements   —   (13)   13   (k)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   18,802   13,367   (162)   32,007

Operating income (loss)   (251)   (1,019)   97   (1,173)
Interest expense, net of interest income   (311)   (162)   (214)   (m)   (687)
Other, net   (281)   —   (281)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (843)   (1,181)   (117)   (2,141)
Income tax benefit   207   242   183   (n)   632

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (636)   (939)   66   (1,509)
Income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (2)   3   1
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to company   $ (638)  $ (936)  $ 66   $ (1,508)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to company
shareholders:

Basic   $ (0.75)  $ (2.13)   $ (1.12)
Diluted   $ (0.75)  $ (2.13)   $ (1.12)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   852   438   57   (o)   1,347
Diluted   852   438   57   (o)   1,347

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-25

Table of Contents

HALLIBURTON COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In millions of dollars and shares except per share data)

   Historical

   Halliburton
Baker

Hughes
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Services   $ 25,039   $16,495   $ (81)   (j)  $ 41,453
Product sales   7,831   8,056   15,887

Total revenue   32,870   24,551   (81)   57,340

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of services   21,060   13,452   313   (j)   35,781

   956   (k)
Cost of sales   6,599   6,294   678   (k)   13,571
Activity related to the Macondo well incident   (195)   —   (195)
General and administrative   309   1,271   (17)   (l)   604

   (959)   (k)
Research and engineering   —   613   (613)   (k)   —
Litigation settlements   —   62   (62)   (k)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   27,773   21,692   296   49,761

Operating income   5,097   2,859   (377)   7,579
Interest expense, net of interest income   (383)   (232)   (316)   (m)   (931)
Other, net   (2)   —   (2)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   4,712   2,627   (693)   6,646
Provision for income taxes   (1,275)   (896)   249   (n)   (1,922)

Income from continuing operations   3,437   1,731   (444)   4,724
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (1)   (12)   (13)
Income from continuing operations attributable to company   $ 3,436   $ 1,719   $ (444)   $ 4,711

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to company
shareholders:

Basic   $ 4.05   $ 3.93   $ 3.51
Diluted   $ 4.03   $ 3.92   $ 3.50
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   848   437   58   (o)   1,343
Diluted   852   439   56   (o)   1,347

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-26

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The acquisition is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements as being accounted for under the acquisition
method of accounting. Under the acquisition method, the total estimated purchase price as described in Note 2 will be measured at the closing date of the
acquisition using the market price of Halliburton common stock at that time plus the cash consideration. This may result in a merger consideration value that